GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4301
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2021

TEACHERS VACANCIES IN KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS

4301. SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR:
DR. VIRENDRA KUMAR:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(@) the number of new Kendriya Vidyalaya opened during the last five years,
State-wise and place-wise;

(b) the number of teachers in KVs including regular posts created and
recruitments done for the posts of Graduate Teacher (PGT), Trained
Graduate Teacher (TGT) and Primary Teacher (PRT) in KVs set up during the
last five years, School-wise and category-wise (UR/OBC/SC/ ST) recruitments
done till date;

(c) the number of teachers working on contract basis as PRT, PGT and TGT,
School-wise and subject-wise;

(d) the percentage of contract basis teachers compared to the total sanctioned
posts subject-wise and category wise; and

(e) the steps taken/ being taken by the Government to remove the shortage of the
teachers?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’)

(@) During the last five years i.e. 2015-16 to 2019-20, 134 Kendriya Vidyalayas
(KVs) have been opened in the country. State / UT-wise and place-wise details are
annexed.

(b) Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) has informed that the newly opened
KVs start from class | to V. These KVs grow year to year up to class Xll. Accordingly,
the sanction of staff is done every year and is dynamic in nature. The recruitment of
staff is not done on school basis. The vacancies of all the KVs are assessed

periodically and recruitment is done on all India basis. The year-wise details of 1217



posts of various categories of teachers sanctioned in 134 KVs set up during the last

five years i.e. from the year 2015-16 to 2019-20, are as under:-

YEAR PGT TGT PRT Total
2015-16 - 03 175 178
2016-17 - 53 98 151
2017-18 07 38 306 351
2018-19 07 75 112 194
2019-20 12 61 270 343

Total 26 230 961 1217

(c) & (d) The contractual teachers in KVs are engaged against vacant posts which
arise on account of opening of new KVs, transfer, promotion, leave vacancy,

retirement etc. The data is dynamic and varies from school to school.

(e) Filling up of vacancies is a continuous process and action is taken from time
to time as per the provisions of the relevant recruitment rules. As the process of filling
up of vacancies involves various methods of recruitment such as promotion, Limited
Departmental Examination, Direct Recruitment etc. Teachers are also engaged on
contractual basis for temporary duration by KVS to ensure that the teaching-learning
process is not hampered. The organizations functioning under the Ministry of
Education such as KVS, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, National Institute of Open
Schooling, Central Board of Secondary Education and National Council of Educational
Research and Training have been advised to fill up their vacancies in order to

increase quality and efficiency.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 4301 RAISED BY SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR & DR. VIRENDRA KUMAR,
HON’BLE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT TO BE ANSWERED ON 22N° MARCH 2021 REGARDING
TEACHERS VACANCIES IN KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS.

THE DETAILS OF NUMBER OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS OPENED IN THE COUNTRY

DURING THE LAST FIVE YEARS, YEAR WISE AND PLACE-WISE

Sl.

Name of

YEARS
No. | the State
/UTs 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-2020
NAME OF KV | NAME OF KV NAME OF KV | NAME OF KV| NAME OF KV
1 | Andhra - Rajampet & Sattanpali & - Kandukur Town &
Pradesh Kakinada (2) Rajampalli Irlapadu Village
Yerragondapalem (2)
(2)
2 | Arunachal Zero Hapoli - Longding (1) - Daporijo &
Pradesh (1) Namsai (2)
3 | Assam - - Central - 210 Cobra & NF
University of Railway
Assam (1) Rangapara (2)
4 | Bihar Jhajha (1) - NPGCL IIT Patna (Bihta)
Nabinagar (1) | (1)
5 | Chhattisgarh | Narayanpur - Bijapur, Sukma, - GC CRPF
(1) Kurud, Naya Bilaspur &
Raipur, Kondagaon (2)
Maharajpur
Kawardha &
Saraipallli (6)
6 | Delhi - - Shahdara (1) - Dr. Rajendra
Prasad KV
President Estate
(1)
Gujarat - - Patan (1) -
Haryana - Mathana & Matanhail, - GC CRPF
Budayan (2) Fatehabad & Sonepat & CRPF
Samlkha (3) Kodarpur (2)
9 | Himachal Saloh (1) Sandhol (1) - -
Pradesh
10 | Jammu & - - Central - Jodhpur (1)
Kashmir University of
Jammu (1)
11 | Jharkhand - - Lohardage, - Koderma & Sarai
Khunti, Dumka, Kelakharsawan
Chatra & Giridih 2)
()
12 | Karnataka Haveri, - Kadrimiri & Virupapur Railway Colony
Mandya, Channapatna (2) | Village, Bandikui (1)
Chikodi, Gauribidanur
Udupi & Hutti & BRBNMPL
Gold Mines Mysuru (3)
Company Ltd.
(5)
13 | Kerala Kottayam (1) - Nileshwar (1) Konni (1) -
14 | Madhya Kasrawad & Ambah, Jamai, | Multai, Chanderi | Lakhnadon & | Anuppur, Shamgarh,
Pradesh Indira Gandhi | Pandhurna & Fatehabad, Harisingh Agar-Malwa,
National Tribal | BSF Tekanpur | Ganjbasoda, Gaur Alirajpur & CRPF
University, 4) Dabar & Hatta University (2) | Group Centre AB
Amarkantak. Nagar (6) Road (5)

(2)




15 | Maharashtra | MG - - Washim & -
Antarrashtriya Parbhani (2)
Hindi Vishav
Vidyalaya,
Wardha (1)
16 | Manipur Akampat (1) - - Chakpikarong -
(1)
17 | Mizoram - - - - -
18 | Nagaland - - Nagaland - -
University (1)
19 | Odisha Sambalpur Vyasnagar & No. 2 Balasore, - Gunupur &
No.2 & Dharamgah (2) | No. 2 Angul & Anandpur (2)
Hinjilicut (2) Jagatsinghpur
(3)
20 | Punjab - - Khanpur (1) - -
21 | Rajasthan Central - Nagaur, CISF Tivri & Pali (2) | Railway Colony
University of Jaipur, IIT Bandikui &
Rajasthan, Jodhpur & Pratapgarh (2)
Bandarsindari, Dholpur (4)
Boondi,
Jaisindhar,
Dausa &
Hanumangarh
®)
22 | Tamil Nadu | - Golden Rock - - Udumalpet (1)
(1)
23 | Telangana Siricila, Mancherial (1) | Bhongir (1) Nizamabad & -
Badhan Town Siddipet (2)
&
Jharasangam
3)
24 | Tripura - - - - -
25 | Uttar Shrawasti (1) Sidharth Nagar | MCF, Raebreilly | Baoli & SSG Bhadohi, Mirzapur,
Pradesh ) (1) CISF Camp, Kauhar Gauriganj,
Greater Noida | Aayer, Railway
(2) Idgah, 39" Bn SSB
Gadnia Palia Kalan
& 59" Bn. SSB
Nanpara. (7)
26 | Uttarakhand - - - Khatima (1)
27 | West - - Bandel & SE - NFR New
Bengal Railway Jalpaiguri & GC
Kharagpur (2) CRPF Siliguri (2)
TOTAL 25 14 43 16 36
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